RECEIVED-FPSC

090486-TX

09 OCT 22 AM 10: 56

CLERK



October 21, 2009

Florida Public Service Commission Office of Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 850-413-6770

Ref: Competitive Local Exchange Application

To whom it may concern,

Attached is our application for our new telecommunication company, PeerTel Communication, LLC for the Competitive Local Exchange. Along with the application are the Managerial and Technical biographies/resumes of the officers and the financial statements for PC USA Computer Solutions Provider, Inc which is funding PeerTel Communications due to the fact that it is a newly established company. In regards to the financials we are claiming **confidentiality**.

If you have any questions or need additional documentation, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Zohar Pinhasi President

PeerTel Communication, LLC

Check received with filing and forwarded to Fiscal for deposit. Fiscal to forward deposit information to Records.

Initials of person who forwarded check

09 OCT 22 AM 10: 37

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

10776 OCT 22 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

Managerial & Technical Biography

Zohar Pinhasi, President, MCSE (Microsoft Certified System Engineer) cofounded PC USA in 2002 after moving to Miami from Israel. For Zohar, the cofounding of PC USA was a natural progression in the life of this technology and security focused man.

Born and raised in Tel Aviv, Israel, he honed his technological skills in the Israeli military. He started a computer solutions provider business in Tel Aviv. His business there served business customers with hundreds of users among of his clients were "Daimler Chrysler" with 500 employs.

In 2002 he sold his business and moved to Miami. In that same year, he founded PC USA, Zohar has built his business to 35 employees serving clients in the south Florida region, all over the US, and all around the world. (PC USA provides "IT" services to the biggest duty-free company in the world; the company has more than 1000 employees). With many Microsoft certifications as well as certifications from other major technological corporations, Zohar and PC USA provides computer solutions to any computer user of any platform. He has earned many certifications and designations in the IT world, and has served as a technological consultant to the governments of other nations.

Additional companies managed by Zohar are:

PC USA Security, LLC,

PC USA Alabama, LLC,

PC USA Computer Solutions Providers Palm Beach, Inc.

PC USA Computer Solutions Provider, Inc.

Sharon Topaz, CEO, cofounded PC USA in 2002.

Sharon was born and raised in Tel Aviv, Israel. He gained technological skills in the Israeli military. Continued is education at Bar Ilan University where is earned a Bachelor's degree in computer science.

Sharon and Zohar have built their business to 20 employees serving clients in the south Florida region. Sharon has many Microsoft certifications as well as certifications from other major technological corporations.

Additional companies managed by Zohar are:

PC USA Security, LLC,

PC USA Alabama, LLC.

PC USA Computer Solutions Providers Palm Beach, Inc.

PC USA Computer Solutions Provider, Inc.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

APPLICATION FORM

for

AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SERVICE WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Instructions

- A. This form is used as an application for an original certificate and for approval of sale, assignment or transfer of an existing certificate. In the case of a sale, assignment or transfer, the information provided shall be for the purchaser, assignee or transferee (See Page 8).
- B. Print or type all responses to each item requested in the application. If an item is not applicable, please explain.
- C. Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the allotted space.
- D. Once completed, submit the original and one copy of this form along with a non-refundable application fee of **\$400.00** to:

Florida Public Service Commission Office of Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6770

- E. A filing fee of \$400.00 is required for the sale, assignment or transfer of an existing certificate to another company (Chapter 25-24.815, F.A.C.).
- F. If you have questions about completing the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Regulatory Compliance 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6600

FORM PSC/RCP 8 (5/08) Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.810, and 25-24.815 Note: To complete this interactive form Required by using your computer, use the tab key to handle and a navigate between data entry fields.

- 1 -

1.	This is an application for (check one):						
	☑ Original certificate (new company).						
	Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original certificate of authority rather that apply for a new certificate.						
	Approval of assignment of existing Certificate: Example , a certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the existing certificate of authority and tariff.						
2.	Name of company: PeerTel Communication, LLC						
3.	Name under which applicant will do business (fictitious name, etc.):						
	PeerTel Communication, LLC						
4.	Official mailing address:						
	Street/Post Office Box: 2564 NE Miami Gardens Drive City: Aventura State: FL Zip: 33180						
5.	Florida address:						
	Street/Post Office Box: 2564 NE Miami Gardens Drive City: Aventura State: FL Zip: 33180						
6.	Structure of organization:						
	☐ Individual ☐ Corporation ☐ Foreign Corporation ☐ Foreign Partnership ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other,						

7.	If individual, provide:
	Name: Title: Street/Post Office Box: City: State: Zip: Telephone No.: Fax No.: E-Mail Address: Website Address:
8.	If incorporated in Florida, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida. The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number is:
9.	<u>If foreign corporation</u> , provide proof of authority to operate in Florida. The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number is:
10.	<u>If using fictitious name (d/b/a)</u> , provide proof of compliance with fictitious name statute (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida. The Florida Secretary of State fictitious name registration number is:
11.	<u>If a limited liability partnership,</u> please proof of registration to operate in Florida. The Florida Secretary of State registration number is: L08000102415
12.	<u>If a partnership</u> , provide name, title and address of all partners and a copy of the partnership agreement.
	Name: Title: Street/Post Office Box: City: State: Zip: Telephone No.: Fax No.: E-Mail Address: Website Address:
13.	<u>If a foreign limited partnership</u> , provide proof of compliance with the foreign limited partnership statute (Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable. The Florida registration number is:

- 14. Provide F.E.I. Number(if applicable): 26-3662655
- 15. Who will serve as liaison to the Commission in regard to the following?
 - (a) The application:

Name: Zohar Pinhasi

Title: President

Street name & number: 2564 NE Miami Gardens Drive

Post office box: City: Aventura State: FL Zip: 33180

Telephone No.: 305-933-1533

Fax No.: 305-937-7006

E-Mail Address: zoharp@peertel.com Website Address: http://www.peertel.com

(b) Official point of contact for the ongoing operations of the company:

Name: Zohar Pinhasi

Title: President

Street name & number: 2564 NE Miami Gardens Drive

Post office box: City: Aventura State: FL

Zip: 33180

Telephone No.: 305-933-1533

Fax No.: 305-937-7006

E-Mail Address: zoharp@peertel.com Website Address: http://www.peertel.com

(c) Complaints/Inquiries from customers:

Name: Zohar Pinhasi

Title: CEO

Street/Post Office Box: 2564 NE Miami Gardens Drive

City: Aventura State: FL Zip: 33180

Telephone No.: 305-933-1533

Fax No.: 305-937-7006

E-Mail Address: zoharp@peertel.com Website Address: http://www.peertel.com

1	6.	List	the	states	in	which	the	applicar	ıt:
-	•			0.0.00					

(a) has operated as a Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Company.

no

(b) has applications pending to be certificated as a Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Company.

no

(c) is certificated to operate as a Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Company.

no

(d) has been denied authority to operate as a Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Company and the circumstances involved.

no

(e) has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved.

no

(f) has been involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange carrier, local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, and the circumstances involved.

no

- **17.** Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders have previously been:
 - (a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent (and not had his or her competency restored), or found guilty of any felony or of any crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. If so, <u>provide explanation</u>.

no

(b) granted or denied a competitive local exchange certificate in the State of Florida (this includes active and canceled competitive local exchange certificates). If yes, provide explanation and list the certificate holder and certificate number.

no

(c) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated or registered telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no longer associated with company, give reason why not.

no

18. Submit the following:

- (a) <u>Managerial capability:</u> resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.
- (b) <u>Technical capability:</u> resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate what company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenance.
- (c) <u>Financial Capability:</u> applicant's audited financial statements for the most recent three (3) years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall so be stated. Unaudited financial statements should be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer affirming that the financial statements are true and correct and should include:
 - 1. the balance sheet.
 - 2. income statement, and
 - 3. statement of retained earnings.

Note: This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial statements, a projected profit and loss statement, credit references, credit bureau reports, and descriptions of business relationships with financial institutions.

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE: I understand that all telephone companies must pay a regulatory assessment fee. Regardless of the gross operating revenue of a company, a minimum annual assessment fee, as defined by the Commission, is required.

RECEIPT AND UNDERSTANDING OF RULES: I acknowledge receipt and understanding of the Florida Public Service Commission's rules and orders relating to the provisioning of competitive local exchange telecommunications company (CLEC) service in Florida.

APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide competitive local exchange telecommunications company service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083."

Company Owner or Officer

Print Name: Zohar Pinhasi

Title: President

Telephone No.: 305-933-1533

E-Mail Address: zohar@peertel.com

Signature:

CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

As current holder of Florida Public Service Commission Certificate Number N/A, I have reviewed this application and join in the petitioner's request for a	Э
sale	
☐ transfer	
assignment	
of the certificate.	
Company Owner or Officer	
Print Name: N/A Title: Street/Post Office Box: City: State: Zip: Telephone No.: Fax No.: E-Mail Address:	
Signature:Date:	

RECENTED FFSC

090486-TX

09 OCT 22 AM 10: 56

CGMMISSION CLERK



October 21, 2009

Florida Public Service Commission Office of Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 850-413-6770

Ref: Competitive Local Exchange Application

To whom it may concern,

Attached is our application for our new telecommunication company, PeerTel Communication, LLC for the Competitive Local Exchange. Along with the application are the Managerial and Technical biographies/resumes of the officers and the financial statements for PC USA Computer Solutions Provider, Inc which is funding PeerTel Communications due to the fact that it is a newly established company. In regards to the financials we are claiming **confidentiality**.

If you have any questions or need additional documentation, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely

Zohar Pinhasi President PeerTel Communication, LLC

Check received with filing and forwerded to Fiscal for deposit. Fiscal to forwerd deposit, information to Records.

Initiate of pleneon who forwarded check:

This claim of confidentiality was filed by or on behalf of a "telco" for Confidential DN_K721-09. The document is in locked storage pending advise on hendling. To access the material, your name must be on the CASR. If undocketed, your division director must provide written permission before you can access it.

remarks while the

10776 OCT 22 %

FPSC-Com 15357 CLEAR

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: MATTHEW M. CARTER II, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR NANCY ARGENZIANO NATHAN A. SKOP



Office of Commission Clerk Ann Cole Commission Clerk (850) 413-6770

Hublic Service Commission

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	DATE: October 23, 2009	
TO:	Zohar Pinhasi, Peertel Communications	
FROM:	Ruth Nettles, Office of Commission Clerk	
RE:	Acknowledgement of Receipt of Confidential Filing	

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket Number 090486 or, if filed in an undocketed matter, concerning <u>Financials</u>, and filed on behalf of <u>Peertel</u>. The document will be maintained in locked storage.

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Marguerite Lockard, Deputy Clerk, at (850) 413-6770.

10777 00122 %

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us